H.B. No. 4642

1 AN ACT

- 2 relating to the Representative Jim Solis and Colonel H. William
- 3 "Bill" Card, Jr., Outpatient Clinic.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
- 5 SECTION 1. Subchapter A, Chapter 13, Health and Safety
- 6 Code, is amended by adding Section 13.007 to read as follows:
- 7 Sec. 13.007. REPRESENTATIVE JIM SOLIS AND COLONEL H.
- 8 WILLIAM "BILL" CARD, JR., OUTPATIENT CLINIC. The outpatient clinic
- 9 operated by the South Texas Health Care System in Harlingen, Texas,
- 10 is named the Representative Jim Solis and Colonel H. William "Bill"
- 11 Card, Jr., Outpatient Clinic in honor of Representative Jim Solis
- 12 and Colonel H. William "Bill" Card, Jr.
- SECTION 2. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives
- 14 a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as
- 15 provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
- 16 Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
- 17 Act takes effect September 1, 2009.

H.B. No. 4642

President of the Senate	Speaker of the House
I certify that H.B. No. 4	1642 was passed by the House on April
30, 2009, by the following vot	e: Yeas 144, Nays 0, 1 present, not
voting; and that the House cor	ncurred in Senate amendments to H.B.
No. 4642 on May 29, 2009, by th	e following vote: Yeas 143, Nays 0,
2 present, not voting.	
	Chief Clerk of the House
	chief clerk of the house
I certify that H.B. No.	4642 was passed by the Senate, with
amendments, on May 26, 2009, b	y the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays
0.	
	Secretary of the Senate
ADDROUTED	
APPROVED:	
Date	
Governor	